

Lisa Weintraub Schifferle (DC Bar No. 463928)
Kristin Krause Cohen (DC Bar No. 485946)
Kevin H. Moriarty (DC Bar No. 975904)
Katherine E. McCarron (DC Bar No. 486335)
John A. Krebs (MA Bar No. 633535)
Jonathan E. Zimmerman (MA Bar No. 654255)
Andrea V. Arias (DC Bar No. 1004270)
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Mail Stop NJ-8100
Washington, D.C. 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-2276
Fax: (202) 326-3062
Attorneys for Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
2:13-CV-01887-ES-SCM

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION
TO DISMISS BY DEFENDANT
WYNDHAM HOTELS &
RESORTS LLC**

MOTION DATE JUNE 17, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE COMPLAINT SATISFIES THE PLEADING STANDARD FOR
 UNFAIR ACTS OR PRACTICES.3

 A. The FTC Pleads All Elements of Section 5 Unfair Practices.4

 B. Wyndham’s Remaining Injury Arguments Are Questions of Fact.....6

 II. THE FTC HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE FTC ACT
 AGAINST ENTITIES FOR UNFAIR PRACTICES RELATED TO
 DATA SECURITY.....9

 A. Section 5 of the FTC Act Grants the FTC Authority Over Data
 Security.10

 B. Wyndham Has Fair Notice of What Section 5 Requires.17

 III. THE COMPLAINT SATISFIES THE PLEADING STANDARD FOR
 DECEPTIVE ACTS OR PRACTICES.26

 A. The Complaint Need Not Meet the Rule 9(b) Standard.26

 B. Regardless, the Complaint Meets the Rule 9(b) Standard.27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC, 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 3

Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. FTC, 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 29

Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co., 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 7, 8

Arlington v. FCC, Nos. 11-1545, 11-1547, 2013 WL 2149789, slip op. (May 20, 2013)..... 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 2, 3

Beazer E., Inc. v. EPA, 963 F.2d 603 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 20

Bell Aerospace v. NLRB, 475 F.2d 485 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2

Bunker Hill Co. v. EPA, 658 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 17

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) 25

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 7

Dravo Corp. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n, 613 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1980) 25

Drexel v. Union Prescription Centers, Inc., 582 F.2d 781 (3d Cir. 1978) 28

Fabi Construction Co. v. Sec’y of Labor, 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 23, 24, 25

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)..... 24, 25

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 24

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 10, 11, 12, 15

FTC v. Accusearch, Inc., 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 9, 11

FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc., 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 27

FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 27

FTC v. Inc21.com Corp., 745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 6

FTC v. Ivy Capital, No. 2:11-CV-286, 2011 WL 2118626 (D. Nev. May 25, 2011)..... 26

FTC v. Lights of Am., Inc., 760 F. Supp. 2d 848 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 26

FTC v. Magazine Solutions, LLC, 432 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2011) 26

FTC v. Med. Billers Network, Inc., 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 26

FTC v. Nat'l Urological Group, Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008) 30

FTC v. Neovi, 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 8, 11

FTC v. NHS Sys., Inc., No. 08-2215, 2013 WL 1285424 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2013) 3, 5

FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House, Inc., 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 27

FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro., 291 U.S. 304 (1934) 22

FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co., 405 U.S. 233 (1972)..... 11

FTC v. Verity Int'l, 335 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 11

Gates & Fox Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n, 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 25

General Electric Co. v. EPA, 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 25

General Electric Co. v. Gilbert, 429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... 20

Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Terrorism, Technology, and Homeland Security of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (March 21, 2007) 13

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 27

In the Matter of BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc., File No. 042 3160 (Sept. 20, 2005)..... 19

In the Matter of CardSystems Solutions, Inc., File No. 052 3148 (Sept. 5, 2006)..... 19

In the Matter of Ceridian Corp., FTC File No. 102 3160 (June 8, 2011) 15

In the Matter of DSW, Inc., File No. 052 3096 (Mar. 7, 2006)..... 19

In the Matter of Guidance Software, Inc., File No. 062 3057 (Mar. 30, 2007)..... 19

In the Matter of Int'l Harvester Co., 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984)..... 11

In the Matter of Life is Good, Inc., File No. 072 3046 (Apr. 16, 2008) 19

In the Matter of Lookout Services, Inc., File No. 102 3076 (June 15, 2011)..... 15

In the Matter of Nations Title Agency, Inc., File No. 052 3117 (June 19, 2006)..... 19

In the Matter of Reed Elsevier, Inc., File No. 052 3094 (July 29, 2008)..... 19

In the Matter of Superior Mortgage, Corp., File No. 052 3136 (Dec. 14, 2005) 19

In the Matter of The TJX Companies, Inc., File No. 072 3055 (July 29, 2008) 19

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007) 12

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace, 416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 20, 21

NLRB v. New Assocs., 35 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 23

NLRB v. Wyman Gordon Co., 394 U.S. 759 (1969)..... 20

Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC, 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988) 9

PBW Stock Exch. v. SEC, 485 F.2d 718 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 20

Phillips v. Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) 3

Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd., 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 3

Reilly v. Ceridian, 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) 7

Saxbe v. Bustos, 419 U.S. 65 (1974)..... 17

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947) 20, 21

Seville Indus. Mach. Corp. v. Southmost Mach. Corp., 742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 27

Smiley v. Citibank, 517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... 15

Trinity Broadcasting of Fla., Inc. v. FCC, 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 25

United States v. Chrysler Corp., 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 25

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988) 12

United States v. Hanjuan Jin, 833 F. Supp. 2d 977 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 24

United States v. Rutherford, 442 U.S. 544 (1979) 17

United States v. ValueClick, No. Civ. 08-01711 (C.D. Cal. Filed Mar. 17, 2008)..... 19

Voegele Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n, 625 F.2d 1075 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 45(n) 3, 5

29 U.S.C. § 158(d) 23

29 U.S.C. § 654..... 23

Other Authorities

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Victims of Identity Theft, 2008* (December 2010) 8

Consumer Privacy on the World Wide Web, Hearing Before Subcomm. on Telecomm., Trade and Consumer Protection of the H. Comm. on Commerce, 105th Cong. (July 21, 1998) 14

Exec. Order No. 13,636, 78 Fed. Reg. 11739 (Feb. 12, 2013) 16

H.R. Rep. No. 63-1142 (1914) (Conf. Rep.)..... 11

Identity Theft: Innovative Solutions for an Evolving Problem: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Terrorism, Technology, and Homeland Security of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (March 21, 2007) 13

Privacy and Data Security: Protecting Consumers in the Modern World: Hearing on S.B. 1207 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 112th Cong. (June 29, 2011)..... 16

S. Rep. No. 597 (1914) 23

S. Rep. No. 63-597 (1914) 11

The Threat of Data Theft to American Consumers: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Commerce, Manufacturing, and Trade of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 112th Cong. (May 4, 2011)..... 15

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 205.6(b)(1)-(3) (2013)..... 8

16 C.F.R. § 314.4 (2013) 20
